Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost OL
Financial liabilities at fair value FLPL
Derivative fi nancial instruments with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category

 Other liabilities (underlying transactions in hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39) without category

AGGREGATED BY CATEGORY (ASSETS AND LIABILITIES IN TCHF)

Financial assets measured at amortized cost AC
Financial assets (equity instruments) FVOCI
Financial assets at fair value FVPL
Financial liablities measured at amortized cost OL
Financial liabilities at fair value FLPL

The class of non-current fi nancial assets measured at fair value through profi t or loss comprises only
securities that were designated as measured at fair value through profi t or loss in previous fi scal years.

Financial liabilities of TCHF 135,803 as of December 31, 2012 (previous year: TCHF 202,632) include
only current fi nancial liabilities.

127

Consolidated fi nancial statements

Valuation in the balance sheet
under IFRS 9 (assets)/IAS 39 (liabilities)

Carrying
amount

Dec.31,2012

thereof
not relevant

under IFRS 7*
Amortized

cost

Fair value
through

OCI

Fair value
through

profi t or loss
Fair value

Dec.31,2012

 72,517 –   72,517 – –   72,517
 36,753 –   36,753 – –   36,753

 6,620 –   6,620 – –   6,620

 424 –  – –  424   424
 76,772 –13,354   63,418 – –   63,418

 1,266 –  – – 1,266   1,266
 250 –  – – 250   250

 2,534 –  – – 2,534   2,534
 1,011 –   1,011 – –   1,011

 13,652 –  – 13,652 –   13,652
 1,464 –   1,464 – –   1,464

 249 –  – – 249   249

 135,803 –   135,803 – –   135,803
 231 –  – –  231   231

 21,788 –   21,788 – –   21,788
 1,344 –   1,344 – –   1,344

 72,437 –13,346   59,091 – –   59,091

 91 –  – – 91   91
 322 –  – – 322   322

 1,187 –  – –  1,187   1,187

 195,137 –13,354   181,783 – –   181,783
 13,652 –  – 13,652 –   13,652

 3,207 –  – – 3,207   3,207
 231,372 –13,346   218,026 – –   218,026

 91 –  – – 91   91

AC: Financial assets at amortized cost
FVOCI: Financial assets at fair value through OCI
FVPL: Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss
FLPL: Financial liabilities at fair value through profi t or loss
OL: Other liabilities

*) Not IFRS 7 relevant: it does not concern fi nancial instruments

128

ASSETS (TCHF)

Classifi cation
category IFRS 9

(2009) and IAS 39

Cash and cash equivalents AC
Trade accounts receivable AC
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current) AC
Other receivables (current)

 Financial assets at fair value FVPL

[…]

Financial liabilities (current and non-current) OL
Financial liabilities with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current) OL
Liabilities due to associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current) OL
Other liabilities (current and non-current)

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost OL
Financial liabilities at fair value FLPL
Derivative fi nancial instruments with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category

 Other liabilities (underlying transactions in hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39) without category

AGGREGATED BY CATEGORY (ASSETS AND LIABILITIES IN TCHF)

Financial assets measured at amortized cost AC
Financial assets (equity instruments) FVOCI
Financial assets at fair value FVPL
Financial liablities measured at amortized cost OL
Financial liabilities at fair value FLPL

129

Consolidated fi nancial statements

Valuation in the balance sheet
under IFRS 9 (assets)/IAS 39 (liabilities)

Carrying
amount

Dec.31,2011

thereof
not relevant

under IFRS 7*
Amortized

cost

Fair value
through

OCI

Fair value
through

profi t or loss
Fair value

Dec.31,2011

 140,711 –   140,711 – –   140,711
 42,513 –   42,513 – –   42,513

 1,946 –   1,946 – –   1,946

 287 –  – –  287   287
 90,017 –8,548   81,469 – –   81,469

 2,081 –  – – 2,081   2,081
 1,575 –  – –  1,575   1,575

 1,313 –  – – 1,313   1,313
 1,004 –   1,004 – –   1,004

 11,563 –  – 11,563 –   11,563
 3,036 –   3,036 – –   3,036

 250 –  – – 250   250

 202,632 –   202,632 – –   202,632
 1,575 –  – –  1,575   1,575

 27,594 –   27,594 – –   27,594
 1,430 –   1,430 – –   1,430

 95,044 –19,806   75,238 – –   75,238

 3,977 –  – – 3,977   3,977
– –  – – –  –

 2,081 –  – –  2,081   2,081

 279,227 –8,548  270,679 – –   270,679
 11,563 –  – 11,563 –   11,563

 1,850 –  – – 1,850   1,850
 326,700 –19,806  306,894 – –   306,894

 3,977 –  – – 3,977   3,977

AC: Financial assets at amortized cost
FVOCI: Financial assets at fair value through OCI
FVPL: Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss
FLPL: Financial liabilities at fair value through profi t or loss
OL: Other liabilities

*) Not IFRS 7 relevant: it does not concern fi nancial instruments

130

Net income from the respective classes of fi nancial instruments is shown in the following table:

from subsequent measurement

(TCHF)
from

interest
Change in
fair value

Foreign
currency

translation
Impair-

ment Others 2012 2011
Loans and receivables (AC) 580  – –448  –2,571 –8  –2,447 –6,617
Financial assets at fair value
through OCI (FVOCI) –   2,089 – – –   2,089 –4,632
Financial assets at fair value
through profi t or loss (FVPL) –139   1,585  14 – –   1,460  284
Financial liabilities (OL) –3,666  –  573  3,266 121   294  11,411
Financial liabilities at fair value
through profi t or loss (FLPL) –  –544 – – –  –544 –956

Impairment losses on loans and receivables (AC) also include income from reversals of write-downs.
The Other item mainly shows the eff ects of the reversal of deferred liabilities.

Management of fi nancial risk

The Group is exposed to various fi nancial risks resulting from its operating and fi nancing activities.
Financial risks can be broken down into the categories of liquidity risks, credit risks and market
risks (including currency risks, interest rate risks and price risks). These risks are monitored centrally

[…]

market interest rates on earnings or equity. Changes in market interest rates aff ect interest income
and expenses on fl oating-rate fi nancial instruments. The interest rate sensitivity analysis was pre-
pared assuming a change in the market interest rate of 100 basis points upwards and downwards.
An increase would have resulted in additional expenses before taxes of around TCHF 625 (previous
year’s period: TCHF 559). A drop in interest rates of the same amount would have increased earnings
before taxes by TCHF 625 (previous year’s period: TCHF 559).

The Group’s currency sensitivities were calculated for the main currency pairings of CHF/EUR,
EUR/USD and EUR/CAD (each expressed in Swiss francs) assuming that the underlying exchange
rate of the pairing fl uctuates by 10 % in either direction and all other currency parameters remain
the same. The sensitivity analysis does not include translation risks. The following table shows the
eff ects of a change in the exchange rate of 10 % on earnings before taxes. The closing rate was used
for the sensitivity analysis. The euro-franc cap of 1.20 established by the Swiss National Bank was
not included in the sensitivity analysis.

138

Sensitivity analysis 2012

Interest rate risk
(TCHF) –1 % +1 %
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents –725  725
Trade accounts receivable – –
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures
(current and non-current) – –
Other fi nancial assets (current and non-current) –10  10
Other receivables (current and non-current) –  –

 Derivative fi nancial instruments – –

Financial liabilities
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current) –  –
Other liabilities (current and non-current) –  –
Financial liabilities (current and non-current)  1,360 –1,360

 Derivative fi nancial instruments –  –

Total increase/decrease in profi t before taxes  625 –625

Sensitivity analysis 2011

Interest rate risk
(TCHF) –1 % +1 %
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents –1,407 1,407
Trade accounts receivable – –
Other fi nacial assets (current and non-current) – –

 Other receivables –76 76

Financial liabilities
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current) – –
Other liabilities (current and non-current) – –
Financial liabilities (current and non-current) 2,042 –2,042

 Foreign currency forwards – –

Total increase/decrease in profi t before taxes 559 –559

The other price risks on other fi nancial assets are essentially based on the shares held in Constantin
Medien AG, which were measured at fair value in other comprehensive income. The fl uctuation of
+/–10 % of the share price aff ects other comprehensive income by TCHF +/– 1,365 (previous year’s
period: TCHF +/– 1,187).

The other price risks in other receivables as of December 31, 2012 relate to an equity swap transaction
with the shares of Highlight Communications AG. A fl uctuation of +/– 10 % in market value would
result in a change in net income of TCHF +/– 42. In the previous year this equity swap transaction